antiretroviral therapy (ART) patients’ health 

records to assess clinical documentation quality.  

Study population/materials 

The paper-based health records of patients, who 

attended ART clinic between January 1 and 

December 31, 2017 were reviewed. As at 

December 2017, a total of one thousand one 

hundred and twenty-two (1,122) patients were 

currently active on ART care at the Federal 

Medical Centre Bida. 

Selection techniques and sample size 

Systematic sampling method = Total population/ 

Sample size 

= 1122/286 

=3.9 

=4 (every fourth folder on 

the filling shelve was used for the review.